IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

Case No. SC-2022-0515

JAMES LePAGE and EMILY LePAGE and WILLIAM TRIPP FONDE and CAROLINE FONDE,

Appellants

v.

THE CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE MEDICINE, P.C. and MOBILE INFIRMARY ASSOCIATION d/b/a MOBILE INFIRMARY MEDICAL CENTER,

Appellees

ON APPLICATION FOR REHEARING BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR REPRODUCTIVE MEDICINE

David Gespass

Gespass & Johnson

40 Echo Lane

Fairhope, AL 36532

205-566-2530

pass.gandjlaw@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
BACKGROUND2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. THE MAJORITY OPINION COMMITS MULTIPLE MEDICAL AND SCIENTIFIC ERRORS AND IGNORES BEST PRACTICES IN REPRODUCTIVE MEDICINE
B. Chief Justice Parker's Special Concurrence Makes Medical and Scientific Mistakes7
II. THE MAJORITY FAILED TO ADEQUATELY CONSIDER THE REAL-WORLD IMPLICATIONS OF ITS LEGALLY AND SCIENTIFICALLY ERRONEOUS REASONING 13
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Case:
LePage v. Ctr. for Reprod. Med., No. SC-2022-0515, Slip. Op. at 1, (Ala. Feb. 16, 2024) passim
Code:
Ala. Code § 6-5-391 <i>et seq</i> 2, 4
Other Authorities:
2019 Assisted Reproductive Technology Fertility Clinic and National Summary Report, CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION 29 (2019), https://archive.cdc.gov/www_cdc_gov/art/reports/2019/pdf/2019- Report-ART-Fertility-Clinic-National-Summary-h.pdf (last visited Feb. 28, 2024)
Caroline A. Harman, <u>Comment: Defining the Third Way –</u> <u>The Special-Respect Legal Status of Frozen Embryos</u> , 26 GEO. MASON L. REV. 515 (2018)
Cassandra Willyard, <u>Everything You Need To Know About</u> <u>Artificial Wombs</u> , MIT TECHNOLOGY REVIEW (Sep. 29, 2023), https://www.technologyreview.com/2023/09/29/1080538/ev erything-you-need-to-know-about-artificial-wombs/ (last visited Feb. 27, 2024)

<u>Complications of Multiple Pregnancy</u> , JOHNS HOPKINS MEDICINE,
https://www.hopkinsmedicine.org/health/conditions-and- diseases/staying-healthy-during-pregnancy/complications- of-multiple-pregnancy (last visited Feb. 27, 2024)11
